Extract from Hansard
[ASSEMBLY - Thursday, 15 May 2003]
p7932¢-7934a
Mrs Cheryl Edwardes; Mr Alan Carpenter

GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES, PAYMENT OF CLUB/ASSOCIATION

MEMBERSHIPS
848. Hon. C.L. Edwardes to the Minister for Education and Training; Sport and Recreation; Indigenous
Affairs
€] Will the Minister advise if any Government department or agency within the Minister’s portfolio paid

for membership to a club/association for a member of staff since February 2001?

2) If so, will the Minister provide -

(a) the name of the staff member;
(b) the name of the club/association; and
(©) the amount paid?

Mr A.J. CARPENTER replied:
Department of Indigenous Affairs
) Yes

() (a) (2)(b) 2)(©)
Corporate Membership Active 8 $4,500.00
(Expired February 2002)
Lucy Tarrant Laverton Council Pool $66.00
William Doble (2002) Geraldton Cycle Club $100.00
(2003) Geraldton Cycle Club $100.00
David Pedler (2002) City of Bayswater (‘"Waves') $90.91
(2003) City of Bayswater (‘Waves') $100.00
Corporate Vouchers* (2002) The Edge Fitness Centre Port Hedland $460.00
Corporate Vouchers* (2002) Port Hedland Swimming Pool $218.18
Rose Butler Body Care Health Club Albany $100.00
Corporate Membership Broome Bowling Club $145.45
Rebecca Khan Body Care Health Club Albany $100.00
(* Staff not recorded)
Sport and Recreation
Department of Sport and Recreation
(1 Nil
2) (a)-(¢) Not Applicable
WA Institute of Sport
) Yes
2 (a) (b) ()
Alex Parnov Australian Track and Field Coaches Association $178.50
Lyn Foreman Australian Track and Field Coaches Association $178.50
Grant Ward Australian Track and Field Coaches Association $178.50
Aaron Holt Australian Track and Field Coaches Association $178.50
Benjamin Tarbox Australian Strength and Conditioning Association $80.00
Australian Association for Exercise and Sports Science $180.00
Jon Fletcher WA Netball Association $40.00

Kere Johanson Australian Softball Federation National Coaches Association $75.00

Darryl Benson Cycling Australia and Cycling WA $200.00
Liz Chetkovich Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA $145.00
Nikolai Lapchine Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA $145.00
Joanne Richards Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA $145.00
Martine George Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA $145.00
Vladimir Joura Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA $145.00
Dhana Antulov Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA $145.00
Carly Brockis Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA $145.00
Tatiana Lapchina Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA $145.00
Elise Pryce Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA $145.00

[1]



Extract from Hansard
[ASSEMBLY - Thursday, 15 May 2003]
p7932¢-7934a
Mrs Cheryl Edwardes; Mr Alan Carpenter

WA Sport Centre Trust
) Yes
2 (a)

Graham Moss
Greg Clarke

Dean Solly
Justine Smetham
Rob Verboon

Donna Fox
Graham Hush

Ross Peters

Rod Bonsack

Viki Shelver

Clint Vawser

Liz Leyden
Stephanie Michielsen

Curtis Clarke
Barbara Tchorzewski
Cindy Lewis

Terri Bent

Education and Training

(b)

Venue Managers Association

Carbine Club of Western Australia
Institute of Engineers

Institute of Hospital & Health Care
Venue Managers Association
Australian Human Resources Institute
Leisure Institute of WA Aquatics
Events Industry of Australia

Venue Managers Association

WA Club

Events Industry of Australia

Events Industry of Australia

Venue Managers Association

Venue Managers Association
Australian Swim Coaches and Teachers Association
Royal Life Saving Association Training Members
Australian Human Resources Institute
Association of Payroll Specialists
Events Industry of Australia

Venue Managers Association

Venue Managers Association

Venue Managers Association
Customer Service Association

Injury Control Council of WA

Department of Education and Training

(1)-(2) An interrogation of the financial database revealed numerous payments to organisations that include the
word club or association in the name. It is unlikely that membership costs would have been incurred
unless it was directly related to the official duties of any officer concerned. There are known
circumstances where a corporate membership is undertaken to source current data or developments in a

particular field or profession.

(c)
$220.00
$50.00
$337.00
$337.00
$220.00
$195.00
$125.00
$150.00
$220.00
$300.00
$200.00
$150.00
$220.00
$220.00
$420.00
$30.00
$195.00
$150.00
$150.00
$220.00
$220.00
$220.00
$125.00
$25.00

If the member could be more specific I will arrange for the financial records to be further searched.

Department of Education Services & Curriculum Council

(1)  Nil

2) (a)-(¢) Not Applicable

[2]



