Extract from Hansard

[ASSEMBLY - Thursday, 15 May 2003] p7932c-7934a Mrs Cheryl Edwardes; Mr Alan Carpenter

GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES, PAYMENT OF CLUB/ASSOCIATION MEMBERSHIPS

- 848. Hon. C.L. Edwardes to the Minister for Education and Training; Sport and Recreation; Indigenous Affairs
- (1) Will the Minister advise if any Government department or agency within the Minister's portfolio paid for membership to a club/association for a member of staff since February 2001?
- (2) If so, will the Minister provide -
 - (a) the name of the staff member;
 - (b) the name of the club/association; and
 - (c) the amount paid?

Mr A.J. CARPENTER replied:

Department of Indigenous Affairs

(1) Yes

(2)	(a)	(2)(b)	(2)(c)
	Corporate Membership	Active 8	\$4,500.00
	(Expired February 2002)		
	Lucy Tarrant	Laverton Council Pool	\$66.00
	William Doble (2002)	Geraldton Cycle Club	\$100.00
	(2003)	Geraldton Cycle Club	\$100.00
	David Pedler (2002)	City of Bayswater ('Waves')	\$90.91
	(2003)	City of Bayswater ('Waves')	\$100.00
	Corporate Vouchers* (2002)	The Edge Fitness Centre Port Hedland	\$460.00
	Corporate Vouchers* (2002)	Port Hedland Swimming Pool	\$218.18
	Rose Butler	Body Care Health Club Albany	\$100.00
	Corporate Membership	Broome Bowling Club	\$145.45
	Rebecca Khan	Body Care Health Club Albany	\$100.00
	(* Staff not recorded)	•	

Sport and Recreation

Department of Sport and Recreation

- (1) Nil
- (2) (a)-(c) Not Applicable

WA Institute of Sport

(1) Yes

(2)	(a)	(b)	(c)
. ,	Alex Parnov	Australian Track and Field Coaches Association	\$178.50
	Lyn Foreman	Australian Track and Field Coaches Association	\$178.50
	Grant Ward	Australian Track and Field Coaches Association	\$178.50
	Aaron Holt	Australian Track and Field Coaches Association	\$178.50
	Benjamin Tarbox	Australian Strength and Conditioning Association	\$80.00
	•	Australian Association for Exercise and Sports Science	\$180.00
	Jon Fletcher	WA Netball Association	\$40.00
	Kere Johanson	Australian Softball Federation National Coaches Association	\$75.00
	Darryl Benson	Cycling Australia and Cycling WA	\$200.00
	Liz Chetkovich	Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA	\$145.00
	Nikolai Lapchine	Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA	\$145.00
	Joanne Richards	Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA	\$145.00
	Martine George	Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA	\$145.00
	Vladimir Joura	Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA	\$145.00
	Dhana Antulov	Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA	\$145.00
	Carly Brockis	Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA	\$145.00
	Tatiana Lapchina	Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA	\$145.00
	Elise Pryce	Gymnastics Australia and Gymnastics WA	\$145.00

Extract from Hansard

[ASSEMBLY - Thursday, 15 May 2003] p7932c-7934a

Mrs Cheryl Edwardes; Mr Alan Carpenter

WA S	Sport Centre Trust		
(1)	Yes		
(2)	(a)	(b)	(c)
	Graham Moss	Venue Managers Association	\$220.00
		Carbine Club of Western Australia	\$50.00
	Greg Clarke	Institute of Engineers	\$337.00
		Institute of Hospital & Health Care	\$337.00
	Dean Solly	Venue Managers Association	\$220.00
	Justine Smetham	Australian Human Resources Institute	\$195.00
	Rob Verboon	Leisure Institute of WA Aquatics	\$125.00
		Events Industry of Australia	\$150.00
		Venue Managers Association	\$220.00
	Donna Fox	WA Club	\$300.00
		Events Industry of Australia	\$200.00
	Graham Hush	Events Industry of Australia	\$150.00
		Venue Managers Association	\$220.00
	Ross Peters	Venue Managers Association	\$220.00
	Rod Bonsack	Australian Swim Coaches and Teachers Association	\$420.00
	Viki Shelver	Royal Life Saving Association Training Members	\$30.00
	Clint Vawser	Australian Human Resources Institute	\$195.00
	Liz Leyden	Association of Payroll Specialists	\$150.00
	Stephanie Michielsen	Events Industry of Australia	\$150.00
		Venue Managers Association	\$220.00
	Curtis Clarke	Venue Managers Association	\$220.00
	Barbara Tchorzewski	Venue Managers Association	\$220.00
	Cindy Lewis	Customer Service Association	\$125.00
	Terri Bent	Injury Control Council of WA	\$25.00

Education and Training

Department of Education and Training

(1)-(2) An interrogation of the financial database revealed numerous payments to organisations that include the word club or association in the name. It is unlikely that membership costs would have been incurred unless it was directly related to the official duties of any officer concerned. There are known circumstances where a corporate membership is undertaken to source current data or developments in a particular field or profession.

If the member could be more specific I will arrange for the financial records to be further searched.

Department of Education Services & Curriculum Council

- (1) Nil
- (2) (a)-(c) Not Applicable